results of the Company pro forma adjustment are not made for. Events that are not continuing in nature and the impact
of one-time costs relating to the Reclassification in the historical results are eliminated. For the year ended December
31, 2014, there are no adjustments required to reflect events of a continuing nature or to eliminate one-time costs from

Edgar Filing: HUBBELL INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 116

the results of this period, and, for this reason, a pro forma statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2014 is not presented below. For the nine months ended September 30, 2015, the pro forma adjustments reflect the
elimination of one-time costs relating to the Reclassification reflected in the results of the period. These one-time
costs relate primarily to professional fees.

56

Edgar Filing: HUBBELL INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in millions, except per share amounts) Hubbell
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Net Sales $ 2,560.7 �  $ 2,560.7
Cost of goods sold 1,732.8 �  1,732.8

Gross Profit 827.9 �  827.9
Selling & administrative expenses 465.2 �  465.2

Operating income 362.7 �  362.7

Interest expense, net (22.7) �  (22.7)
Other (expense) income, net (12.1) 7.4(a) (4.7)

Total other expense (34.8) 7.4 (27.4)

Income before income taxes 327.9 7.4 335.3
Provision for income taxes 108.5 �  108.5

Net Income 219.4 7.4 226.8
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 3.6 �  3.6

Net income attributable to Hubbell $ 215.8 $ 7.4 $ 223.2

Earnings per share
Basic $ 3.73 0.13 $ 3.86
Diluted $ 3.71 0.13 $ 3.84
Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges 13.7 14.0
Note to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement:

(a) Pro forma adjustment to eliminate $7.4 million of one-time costs related to the Reclassification incurred in
the three months ended September 30, 2015. These one-time costs relate primarily to professional fees and
generally are not tax deductible.

57

Edgar Filing: HUBBELL INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

The following pro forma balance sheet information illustrates the change in the Company�s unaudited condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2015, as if the Reclassification was completed on that date. The
historical financial information has been adjusted in the pro forma balance sheet to give effect to pro forma events that
are (i) directly attributable to the Reclassification and (ii) factually supportable. The pro forma adjustments to the
balance sheet reflect events that are of a continuing nature, as well as adjustments for non-recurring events, such as the
total estimated one-time costs relating to the Reclassification.

(in millions, except share amounts)
September
30, 2015

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
September
30, 2015

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 433.8 (120.7)(a) 313.1
Other Current Assets 1,132.3 �  1,132.3

Total Current Assets 1,566.1 (120.7) 1,445.4
Other Assets 1,816.4 �  1,816.4

Total Assets 3,382.5 (120.7) 3,261.8

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Short-term debt 0.4 80.0(b) 80.4
Other Current Liabilities 553.1 13.0(c) 566.1

Total Current Liabilities 553.5 93.0 646.5
Other Liabilities 875.4 �  875.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,428.9 93.0 1,521.9

Hubbell Shareholders� Equity
Common stock, par value $.01
Class A�Authorized 50,000,000 shares, issued and outstanding 7.2 0.1 (0.1)(d) �
Class B�Authorized 150,000,000 shares, issued and outstanding
50.7 0.5 (0.5)(d) �
Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share, authorized
200,000,000 shares issued and outstanding 57.9 �  0.6(d) 0.6
Additional paid-in capital 79.4 �  79.4
Retained earnings 2,062.5 (213.7)(e) 1,848.8
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (198.6) �  (198.6)

Total Hubbell Shareholders� Equity 1,943.9 (213.7) 1,730.2
Noncontrolling interest 9.7 �  9.7

Edgar Filing: HUBBELL INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 119

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,382.5 (120.7) 3,261.8

BV per Share $ 33.58 $ 29.88
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:

(a) Pro forma adjustments to cash and cash equivalents include (i) a pro forma increase in cash reflecting the
anticipated proceeds from the issuance of approximately $80 million of commercial paper that would have
been required as of September 30, 2015, after consideration of the amount of available cash of the Company
within the United States as of September 30, 2015, to fund the cash payment to the holders of the Class A
Common Stock in connection with the Reclassification, and (ii) a pro forma decrease to cash and cash